

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID A. AND LOUISE A. GITLITZ, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PAULA M. JUNGHANS  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

KENT L. JONES  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

TERESA E. MCLAUGHLIN  
EDWARD T. PERELMUTER  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
The amount of debt discharged for an insolvent Sub- chapter S corporation is not an item of “income” that flows through to the shareholders of the Corporation under Section 1366(a) or increases their basis in the of the corporation under Section 1367(a) .....	10
A. The discharge of a debt is not an item of “income” to an insolvent corporation .....	10
B. The discharge of a debt of an insolvent Sub- chapter S corporation is not an item of “income” or “tax exempt income” that flows through to shareholders and increase their basis in the corporate stock under Sections 1366 and 1367 of the Code .....	17
Conclusion .....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Astoria Marine Construction Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 12 T.C. 798 (1949) .....	12
<i>Bufferd v. Commissioner</i> , 506 U.S. 523 (1993) .....	2
<i>Charles Ilfeld Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 292 U.S. 62 (1934) .....	21
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955) .....	10, 21
<i>Dallas Transfer &amp; Terminal Warehouse Co. v.</i> <i>Commissioner</i> , 70 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1934) .....	11, 12, 20, 23
<i>Gaudio v. Commissioner</i> , No. 99-1294, 2000 WL 748179 (6th Cir. June 8, 2000) .....	27, 28, 29, 30, 34

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nelson v. Commissioner</i> , 110 T.C. 114 (1998), aff'd, 182 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 6, 22, 31
<i>Pugh v. Commissioner</i> , 213 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Centennial Savings Bank FSB</i> , 499 U.S. 573 (1991) .....	11, 16, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Farley</i> , 202 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000), petition for cert. pending, No. 99-1675 ...	21, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Kirby Lumber Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 1 (1931) ...	11
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	30
<i>United States v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 678 (1969) .....	6, 21
<i>Witzel v. Commissioner</i> , 200 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2000), petition for cert. pending, No. 99-1693 .....	28, 34
 Statutes and regulations:	
Bankruptcy Tax Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-589, § 2, 94 Stat. 3389 .....	13, 19
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 61(a)(12) .....	2, 5, 11, 12, 19
§ 101 .....	22
§ 103 .....	22
§ 108 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 108(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 108(a)(1) .....	14
§ 108(a)(1)(A) .....	13, 14
§ 108(a)(1)(B) .....	3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13, 20, 24, 33
§ 108(a)(1)(C) .....	14
§ 108(a)(1)(D) .....	27
§ 108(a)(3) .....	13
§ 108(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 108(b)(1) .....	14, 15
§ 108(b)(1)-(2) .....	8
§ 108(b)(2) .....	14, 36
§ 108(b)(2)(A) .....	9, 14, 27, 28, 34, 35
§ 108(b)(2)(A)-(G) .....	14, 35

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 108(b)(3)(A)-(B) .....	14
§ 108(b)(4) .....	36
§ 108(b)(4)(A) .....	36, 37
§ 108(b)(5) .....	15, 36
§ 108(d)(3) .....	13, 14
§ 108(d)(6) .....	3, 16, 17, 26
§ 108(d)(7) .....	17, 26, 27
§ 108(d)(7)(A) .....	3, 7, 14, 28, 31, 32, 33, 36
§ 108(d)(7)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 108(e)(1) .....	15
§ 702(a) .....	26
§ 705 .....	26
§ 733 .....	26
§ 752(b) .....	26
§ 1017 .....	36
§ 1017(a) .....	36
§ 1017(a)(2) .....	15
§ 1336 .....	26
§ 1337 .....	26
§§ 1361-1379 .....	2
§ 1366 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1366(a) .....	10, 21, 33
§ 1366(a)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1366(b) .....	31
§ 1366(d)(1) .....	9, 17, 27
§ 1366(d)(2) .....	4, 18
§ 1367 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1367(a) .....	10, 18, 21
§ 1367(a)(1)(A) .....	3, 4, 9, 18, 23, 31, 32
§ 1367(a)(2)(A) .....	3, 18, 23
§ 1367(a)(2)(B) .....	3, 18
§ 1368(b)(2) .....	23
§ 6110(k)(3) .....	26
Subchapter S Revision Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-354, § 3(e), 96 Stat. 1689 .....	16

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Tax Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494:	
§ 721(b), 98 Stat. 966 .....	17
§ 721(y)(1), 98 Stat. 972 .....	17
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.61-12(b)(1) .....	12, 25
Section 1.1366-1(a)(2)(viii) .....	22
Section 1.1366-5 .....	22
Section 1.1367-1(d)(2) .....	24
Miscellaneous:	
B. Bittker & J. Eustice, <i>Federal Income Taxation of Corporations and Shareholders</i> (5th ed. 1987) .....	19, 35
1 B. Bittker & L. Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates and Gifts</i> :	
(2d ed. 1989) .....	12
(3d ed. 1999) .....	11, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 32, 35
Blanchard, <i>Debunking a Shibboleth</i> , 58 Tax Notes 1673 (1993) .....	32
64 Fed. Reg. 71,641 (Dec. 22, 1999) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	25, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 432, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 833, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) .....	36
I.T. 1564, II-1 C.B. 59 (1923) .....	11
Lipton, <i>Tax Court Rejects S Corp. Basis Step-Up for COD Income in Nelson</i> , 88 J. Tax'n 272 (1998) .....	32
S. Rep. No. 1035, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
T.D. 6272, 1957-2 C.B. 18 .....	13
Tech. Adv. Mem. 97-39-002, 1997 WL 592925 (Sept. 26, 1997) .....	26
Williford, <i>Shareholder is Wrestled Down with a Full Nelson-Interplay of COD and S Corporation Rules</i> , 39 Tax Mgmt. Memo. 247 (1998) .....	33
